STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF TVS MOTOR COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements  – (continued)

31 FINANCE RISK MANAGEMENT - (continued)

(C) Market risk
(i) Foreign exchange risk

The  Company's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in INR, are as
follows:

Particulars As at 31-03-2020 As at 31-03-2019
Exposure in foreign currency USD EUR USD EUR

Financial assets:
Trade receivables  570.30 26.25 419.95  23.47

Derivative assets:
Foreign exchange forward contracts

Sell foreign currency  (1,195.95) (56.57) (442.15)  (97.64)

Financial liabilities:
Foreign currency loan  452.98 413.56

Trade payables  108.02 0.03 194.96  6.69
Derivative liabilities:
Foreign exchange forward contracts
Buy foreign currency – – – –
Principal swap

Buy foreign currency (452.98) (413.56)

Sensitivity
The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency
denominated financial instruments and the impact on other components of equity arises from foreign forward
exchange contracts designated as cash flow hedges.

Particulars
Impact on profit after tax*

Impact on other
components of equity*

As at As at As at As at
31-03-2020 31-03-2019 31-03-2020 31-03-2019

USD sensitivity
INR / USD increases by 10% 36.29  15.53  (93.89)  (1.97)
INR / USD decreases by 10%  (36.29)  (15.53) 93.89 1.97

EURO sensitivity
INR / EURO increases by 10%  2.06 1.16  (4.44)  (6.73)
INR / EURO decreases by 10%  (2.06)  (1.16) 4.44 6.73

* Holding all other variables constant

(ii)  Interest rate risk
Domestic INR borrowings are based on fixed rate of interest.  Normally, for short term borrowings the marginal
cost of lending rate of the bank is followed. Whenever, Company resorts to short term borrowing through
Commercial Paper the rate of interest is fixed in advance. In respect of foreign currency borrowings for longer
period the interest rates are covered through interest rate swaps (IRS).

Particulars As at 31-03-2020 As at 31-03-2019

Variable rate borrowings  452.98 413.67

Fixed rate borrowings 1,574.37 986.33

The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows.